ABB component drives
ACS55, 0.25 to 3 hp (0.18 to 2.2 kW)
Catalog
Low Voltage Drives
2  ACS55 Technical Catalog
Feature Note Benefit
Descriptive Interface All inverter parameter settings are made with DIP switches and
potentiometers

ACS55 Technical Catalog  3
Ratings, Types and Voltages
Type Code
Frame
Size
PN
Hp
Output Current Input
Current
A
Dimensions
inches Weight
lbs
Nominal
I2N
A
Maximum
A H1 H2 W D
1-phase supply voltage 110 to 120V, +10/-15%, 3-phase output 200 to 240V
ACS55-01N-01A4-1 A 0.25 1.4 2.1 6.4 6.69 5.77 1.77 5.04 1.5
ACS55-01N-02A2-1 A 0.5 2.2 3.3 9.5 6.69 5.77 1.77 5.04 1.5
1-phase supply voltage 200 to 240V, +10/-15%, 3-phase output 200 to 240V
ACS55-01N-01A4-2 A 0.25 1.4 2.1 4.4 6.69 5.77 1.77 5.04 1.5
ACS55-01N-02A2-2 A 0.5 2.2 3.3 6.9 6.69 5.77 1.77 5.04 1.5
ACS55-01N-04A3-2 B 1.0 4.3 6.5 10.8 6.69 5.77 2.66 5.04 2.4
ACS55-01N-07A6-2 C 2.0 7.6 11.4 18.2 7.6 6.7 2.8 6.3 2.4
ACS55-01N-09A8-2 C 3.0 9.8 14.7 22 7.6 6.7 2.8 6.3 2.4
PN    = Nominal Power
I2N   = Nominal Current
Type Code
Frame
Size
PN
Hp
Output Current Input
Current
A
Dimensions
inches Weight
lbs
Nominal
I2N
A
Maximum
A H1 H2 W D
1-phase supply voltage 110 to 120V, 3-phase output 200 to 240V (Built-in EMC filter)
ACS55-01E-01A4-1 A 0.25 1.4 2.1 6.4 6.7 5.7 1.77 5.0 1.4
ACS55-01E-02A2-1 A 0.5 2.2 3.3 9.5 6.7 5.7 1.77 5.0 1.5
1-phase supply voltage 200 to 240V, 3-phase output 200 to 240V (Built-in EMC filter)
ACS55-01E-01A4-2 A 0.25 1.4 2.1 4.4 6.7 5.7 1.77 5.0 1.4
ACS55-01E-02A2-2 A 0.5 2.2 3.3 6.9 6.7 5.7 1.77 5.0 1.5
ACS55-01E-04A3-2 B 1.0 4.3 6.5 10.8 6.7 5.7 2.6 5.0 1.5
ACS55-01E-07A6-2 D 2.0 7.6 11.4 18.2 8.9 8.0 2.7 6.2 2.4
ACS55-01E-09A8-2 D 3.0 9.8 14.7 22 8.9 8.0 2.7 6.2 2.4
H2H1
H1= Height with mounting clip
H2 = Height without mounting clip
W = Width
D = Depth
D
W
Supply terminals L, N (R, S)
Configuration switches
Control potentiometers
Relay output terminals
Analog input signal selector (U/I)
Control terminal
Motor terminals T1, T2, T3 (U,V,W)
DriveConfig kit interface
4  ACS55 Technical Catalog
10
11
RO1
RO2
ACS55
jog reverse start/
stop
fault or run
COM
COM
SPEED/AI
+10 V
+12 V
START
REV
JOG
SCR
Options
RFDT-01 or RFDT-02 DriveConfig Kit
The DriveConfig kit is a PC tool for volume configuration and
control of ACS55 drives. The kit enables parameter setting and
software updating without the need for a power connection. The
drives can even remain in their delivery boxes during configura-
tion. The DriveConfig kit features on-line drive control and moni-
toring of up to four signals simultaneously. Together with ACS55
drives, the DriveConfig kit brings additional value to processes
by saving time and ensuring safety.
DriveConfig kit includes:
−− Hardware and cables
−− PC software

drive control; start / stop and forward / reverse. The ACS50-
POT potentiometer does not require any external power source.
Type Code - ACS55-POT
ACS55 Technical Catalog  5
Mains Connection
Power range 0.25 to 3.0Hp (0.18 to 2.2kW)
Input Voltage
1-phase, 110 to 120V and 200 to 240V, +10/-
15%
Frequency 48 to 63Hz
Motor Connection
Output Voltage
3-phase, from 0 to USUPPLY
(for 100/115V from 0 to 230V)
Frequency 0 to 120/130Hz
Overload Capacity 150% (60 s)
Switching Frequency
5kHz, adjustable up to 16kHz with automatic
switching frequency reduction
Acceleration Time 0.1 to 30 s
Deceleration Time 0.1 to 30 s
Environmental Limits
Ambient Temperature
-4°F (-20°C) to 104°F (40°C) No Frost Allowed
122°F (50°C) with derating to 85% nominal
output current
Altitude
0 to 3280 ft (1000 m) with derating of 1% per
320 ft (100 m) over 3280 ft (1000 m) to 6560 ft
(2000 m)
Relative Humidity
Less than 95%
(without condensation)
Protection Class IP20, Protected Chassis
Contamination Levels
No conductive dust allowed,
corrosive liquids or gasses
(IEC60721-3-3)
Chemical gases: Class 3C2
Solid particles: Class 3S2
Sinusoidal Vibration
Frequency range: 5 - 150 Hz
Constant Peak Acceleration: 1g
ISTA 2A
Technical Specification
Control Connections
One analog input
Voltage Signal
Current Signal
Potentiometer
   reference value
Response Time
Resolution
Accuracy
0 (2) to 10V, 200kΩ single-ended
0 (4) to 20 mA, 100Ω single-ended
10V ±2% max 10mA, 1kΩ ≤ R ≤10kΩ
≤ 60 ms
0.1%
±2%
Three Digital Inputs
Auxiliary Power
   Supply
Input Impedance
Response Time
12VDC to 24VDC
12VDC max 30mA
1.5kΩ
≤ 9 ms
One Relay Output
Switching Voltage